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tures or compounds sold under their own distinct names or 
under coined names, if the same be so labeled, branded or tagged 
as plainly to show their true character and composition. And 
provided further, that nothing in this act shall be construed as 
requiring or compelling proprietors or manufacturers of pro-
prietary foods to disclose their trade formulas, except as far as 
may be necessary to secure freedom from adulteration, imitation 
or fraud. 

SEcrioN 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved May 26, 1909. 

No. 775, A.] 	 [Published May 28, 1909. 

CHAPTER 203. 
AN ACT to legalize the acts of the board of supervisors of the 

town of Ahnapee, Kewaunee County, Wisconsin. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SEmloN 1. All acts of the town board of supervisors of the 
town of Ahnapee in Kewaunee county, Wisconsin, in erecting 
and creating school district number seven .of said town and in 
making a division of the school property of districts number 
three and number four in favor of said district number seven 
as provided in sections 420 and 421 of the statutes, are hereby 
legalized and declared valid in all particulars. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved May 27, 1909. 

No. 740, A.] 	 [Published May 28, 1909. 

CHAPTER 204. 
AN ACT to amend subsection 5 of section 404 and section 405 

of the statutes, relating to normal schools. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SEcTioN 1. Subsection 5 of sect:on 404 of the statutes is 
amended to read: Section 404. 5. To prescribe the courses of 
study and the various books to be used in such schools. But 
when any state normal school shall offer a course for the ex-
press purpose of training teachers for country schools, the com-
pletion of which shall entitle one to the certificate mentioned in 
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section 405, as amended by this act, the course of stuck shall be 
the full and fair equivalent of the course of stuck prescribed for 
the county training schools by the state superintendent. 

SECTION 2. Section 405 of the statutes is amended to read: 
Section 405. Said board may grant diplomas in testimony of 
scholarship and ability to teach, but no such diploma shall be 
granted until such graduate shall have passed a thorough and 
satisfactory examination in the course of study prescribed by 
the board. When any such graduate has, after receiving such 
diploma, taught a public school in this state one year, the state 
superintendent may, after such examination as to moral char-
acter, learning and ability to teach as to him may seem proper, 
• * * issue to such teacher an unlimited state certificate, 
and thereafter such • * * unlimited certificate shall be evi-
dence of his qualification to teach in any common school. * • 
• The said board may also, on such conditions as they may de-
termine, grant a certificate of atteLdance certifying that the 
holder has completed the elementary course in a normal school 
and is qualified to teach a common school; and the said superin-
tendent may, upon conditions above prescribed respecting diplo-
mas, • * * issue a limited state certificate, and thereafter 
such ' certificate shall be evidence of his qualification 
to teach in any common school of the state. * • • 

The said board of regents may also on such conditions as they 
may determine, grant a certificate, certifying that the holder has 
completed the course for teachers of country schools in a normal 
school and is qualified to teach in a country school. Such cer-
tificate shall have the same force and effect in all respects as 
the certificate of a county training school, as defined in section 2, 
chapter 509, laws of 1905, and any acts amendatory of the same. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved May 27, 1909. 

No. 471. A.] 	 [Published May 28, 1909. 

CHAPTER 205. 
AN ACT to amend section 706 of the statutes, relating to the 

power of the county clerk to appoint deputies. 
The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 

assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. *Section 706 of the statutes is amended to read: 

Section 706. 1. Every such clerk shall appoint * * * one 
or more deputies in writing under his hand, and shall file such 

Also amended by Ch. 13, 1909. 


